Form No. 3447-819 Rev A

TORO.

Count onit.

Multi Pro® WM Turf Sprayer

Model No. 41240—Serial No. 409500000 and Up

Operator's Manual

Note: The installation of the Multi Pro WM requires the installation
of 1 or more interdependent kits. Contact your authorized
Toro distributor for more information.

Original Instructions (EN) €33 * 3 4 4 7 -8 19 *



This product complies with all relevant European
directives; for details, please see the separate product
specific Declaration of Conformity (DOC) sheet.

It is a violation of California Public Resource Code
Section 4442 or 4443 to use or operate the engine on
any forest-covered, brush-covered, or grass-covered
land unless the engine is equipped with a spark
arrester, as defined in Section 4442, maintained in
effective working order or the engine is constructed,
equipped, and maintained for the prevention of fire.

A WARNING

CALIFORNIA
Proposition 65 Warning
Use of this product may cause exposure
to chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer, birth defects,
or other reproductive harm.

Introduction

When properly installed, this attachment converts

a vehicle into a dedicated turf spray application
machine, and it is intended to be used by professional,
hired operators in commercial applications. It is
designed primarily for spraying on well-maintained
lawns in parks, golf courses, sports fields, and on
commercial grounds.

Read this information carefully to learn how to operate
and maintain your product properly and to avoid
injury and product damage. You are responsible for
operating the product properly and safely.

Visit www.Toro.com for more information, including
safety tips, training materials, accessory information,
help finding a dealer, or to register your product.

Whenever you need service, genuine Toro parts, or
additional information, contact an Authorized Service
Dealer or Toro Customer Service and have the model
and serial numbers of your product ready. Figure 1
identifies the location of the model and serial numbers
on the product. Write the numbers in the space
provided.

Important: Important: With your mobile device,
you can scan the QR code on the serial number
decal (if equipped) to access warranty, parts, and
other product information.

© 2021—The Toro® Company

9238191

Figure 1

1. Location of the model and serial numbers

Model No.

Serial No.

This manual identifies potential hazards and has
safety messages identified by the safety-alert symbol
(Figure 2), which signals a hazard that may cause
serious injury or death if you do not follow the
recommended precautions.

A

Figure 2

9000502

1. Safety-alert symbol

This manual uses 2 words to highlight information.
Important calls attention to special mechanical
information and Note emphasizes general information
worthy of special attention.

Contact us at www.Toro.com.

8111 Lyndale Avenue South
Bloomington, MN 55420

Printed in the USA
All Rights Reserved



Contents

Safety oo
General Safety .........ccooooiiiiiiiie
Safety and Instructional Decals ..............ccccc......

S UP oo
1 Removing the ExistingBed .............cccccceeeene
2 Preparing to Install the Tank Skid ...................
3 Installing the Hold-Down Brackets for the

Tank SKid .....coovieiiiiiiiee e
4 Installing the Tank SKid .........cccccooviiiiiiienennnns
5 Assembling the Drain Valve ..........ccccccvueennn..
6 Disconnecting the Battery ...,
7 Connecting the Speed Sensor
Harness ...
8 Coupling the Sprayer Pump ..........cccceeeenneee
9 Installing the Control Console to the
Machine ...
10 Installing the Electrical Harnesses for the
SPrAYET ..o
11 Installing the Sprayer Fuse Block .................
12 Connecting the Sprayer Harness to the
Battery ...
13 Lowering the Tank SKid ...........cccoiiiiiieeennns
14 Installing the Center Boom Section...............
15 Installing the Left and Right Boom
SeCON ...
16 Installing the Boom Hoses............cceveeeeeenns
17 Installing the Nozzles ..........cccccovviiiieeennnn,
18 Installing the Freshwater Tank......................
19 Installing the Anti-Siphon Fill
Receptacle..........oooieiiiiii
20 Storing the Jack Stands (Optional) ...............

Product OVerview ...........ccccccvveeiviiiiiiieeee e
(©70] 4] (o] <R
Specifications ...
Attachments/ACCeSSOries ........ccuueeiiiiiiieeeeeennnns

Before Operation .........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee
Before Operation Safety ..........eeevveevieiiinnnnn...
Using the InfoCenter...........cccviiiiiiiiiiiniinnnn.
Performing Pre-Starting Checks .......................
Preparing the Sprayer..........ccccocciiiiiiiiiennen,
Calibrating the Sprayer..........cccoceeeiciciiiinninnns
Calibrating the Sprayer Speed.............ccccuvvunee.
Calibrating the Section-Bypass Valves..............
Adjusting the Agitation and Master Bypass

ValVeS ...
Locating the Spray Pump........ccvvvevvveeveeeiiennen..

During Operation ..........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee s
During Operation Safety ..........cccccceiiiiiiiennnn.
Operating the Sprayer .........cccoooieiveeiiiiiiieeen.
SPraying ..oocooeeieee
Turf Care Precautions while Operating in

Stationary Modes..........cooociiieeiiiiiiiiiiieeecen
Positioning the Spray Sections .............ccccce.....
Spraying TiPS...cocoee e
Unclogginga Nozzle..........cccccvvviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeees
After Operation ........cccccoviiiii

After Operation Safety .........cccccciiiiiiiiiis 62
Cleaning the Sprayer System ..........cccccccvvnnnnns 62
Cleaning the Suction Filter..............ccccceennnnnnn. 63
Cleaning the Pressure Filter ..............cccoonne. 64
Cleaning the Nozzle Filter..............ccccccooviiinnen. 65
Conditioning the Spray System............ccccueee. 65
Transporting or Towing the Machine ................. 66
Maintenance .........ccccccoeeiiii 67
Maintenance Safety.........ccccociiiiiiiiiiiiiiieneee, 67
Recommended Maintenance Schedule(s) ........... 68
Daily Maintenance Checklist.............ccevveeveeeeen.. 69
Notation for Areas of Concern............cccccveeeene.. 69
Pre-Maintenance Procedures .............................. 70
Accessing the Machine..........ccccccoviiiieniinns 70
Lubrication ........ccccooiii 71
Greasing the Sprayer Pump ..........cccccceinnnnnnns 71
Greasing the Boom Hinges...........ccccccoeiiinne. 72
Electrical System Maintenance ..............cccccoe. 72
Electrical System Safety.........cccccceeiiiiiiiinnn. 72
Replacingthe Fuses........ccccovevvicicciiiieeeeees 72
Spray System Maintenance ...............ccceevevinnnnnn. 73
Inspecting the HoSeS ..., 73
Changing the Suction Filter.............cccccoovnnne. 73
Changing the Pressure Filter .............ccccccuvnnen. 73
Changing the Nozzle Filter............cccccccnnnnnnnnn. 74
Inspecting the Sprayer Pump............................ 75
Inspecting the Nylon Pivot Bushings ................. 75
Adjusting the Boomsto Level..........cccccoeeeeeeee. 76
Cleaning ......coooooiiiiiii e 77
Cleaning the Flowmeter..............ccccooiiiiiininnes 77
Cleaning the Sprayer Valves............c..cccoeunnee. 77
STOrage ... 88
Storage Safety.........cccooiiiii 88
Preparing the Machine for Storage ................... 88
Long-Term Storage.........ccccovviviieeeeeiiiiiiiieeeenn 89
Preparing the Machine for Service..................... 90
Removing the Sprayer and Tank Skid ............... 90
Troubleshooting .....ccoovvviiiiiiiiiecc e, 93
SchematiCs ........uuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 94



Safety

Improper use or maintenance by the operator or owner
can result in injury. To reduce the potential for injury,
comply with these safety instructions and always pay
attention to the safety-alert symbol (Figure 2), which
means Caution, Warning, or Danger—personal safety
instruction. Failure to comply with the instruction may
result in personal injury or death.

This machine has been designed in accordance with
the requirements of SAE J2258.

General Safety

This product is capable of causing personal injury.
Always follow all safety instructions to avoid serious
personal injury.

* Read and understand the contents of this
Operator’s Manual before starting the engine.

* Use your full attention while operating the
machine. Do not engage in any activity that
causes distractions; otherwise, injury or property
damage may occur.

* Use appropriate personal protective equipment
(PPE) to guard against contact with chemicals.
Chemical substances used in the sprayer system
may be hazardous and toxic.

* Do not put your hands or feet near moving
components of the machine.

* Do not operate the machine without all guards
and other safety protective devices in place and
working on the machine.

* Keep clear of any discharge area of the sprayer
nozzles and spray drift. Keep bystanders and
children out of the operating area.

* Never allow children to operate the machine.

* Park the machine on a level surface, engage the
parking brake, shut off the engine, remove the key
(if equipped), and wait for all movement to stop
before you leave the operator’s position. Allow
the machine to cool before adjusting, servicing,
cleaning, or storing it.

Improperly using or maintaining this machine can
result in injury. To reduce the potential for injury,
comply with these safety instructions and always

pay attention to the safety-alert symbol A, which
means Caution, Warning, or Danger—personal safety
instruction. Failure to comply with these instructions
may result in personal injury or death.

Not all the attachments that adapt to this machine
are covered in this manual. Refer to the operator’s
manual provided with each attachment for additional
safety instructions.




Safety and Instructional Decals

decal131-5808

131-5808

1. Automatic—closed 2.
loop-rate control

Manual—open loop-rate
control

120-0616

N
-

120-0616

decal120-0616

1. Warning—read the Operator’s Manual; use fresh, clean
water for first-aid washing.

ANIA| L A

2

&) B X

120-0622

decal120-0622

Chemical burn hazard;
toxic gas inhalation
hazard—wear hand and
skin protection; wear eye
and respiratory protection.

1. Warning—read the 3.
Operator’s Manual.

2. Warning—do not enter the
sprayer tank.

Safety decals and instructions are easily visible to the operator and are located near any area
of potential danger. Replace any decal that is damaged or missing.

119-9434

decal119-9434

119-9434

1. Tank contents

decal104-8904

104-8904

1. Grasp the boom here.




decal127-6976

127-6976

1. Decrease 2. Increase

120-0617

decal120-0617

120-0617

1. Severing hazard of hand, 2. Crushing hazard—keep
pinching point—keep bystanders away from the
away from actuated joints. machine.

decal125-4052

125-4052

1. Raise left boom 4. Lower right boom
5. Toggle tank rinse on/off
6. Toggle sonic boom on/off

2. Lower left boom
3. Raise right boom

decal125-8139

125-8139

Toggle boom sprayers on/off

decal127-3966

127-3966
Read the Operator’s 4. 7.5 A—TEC controller
Manual for information on output
fuses.
30 A—Tank rinse 5. 10 A—lgnition

2 A—TEC controller logic 6. 15 A—Sprayer boom




Tomy P8

127-3936

127-3936

1. Backward tipping 3.
hazard—do not raise
a full tank; do not move
the machine with a raised
tank; only raise and
empty tank; only move the
machine with a lowered
tank.

2. Electrical shock hazard,
overhead power
lines—check the area
for overhead power lines
before operating the
machine in the area.

decal127-3936

Crushing hazard—keep
bystanders away when
lowering the tank.

127-3937

127-3937

1. Warning—do not step. 3.

2. Warning—keep away from
hot surfaces.

decal127-3937

Entanglement hazard,
belt—keep away from
moving parts; keep all
guards and shields in
place.

1. Bypass-return flow
2. Flow

127-6979
3. Agitation flow

decal127-6979

1. Bypass-return flow
2. Flow

127-6981

3. Boom spray

decal127-6981




127-6982

decal127-6982

127-6984

2. Tank-return flow

decal127-6984

QUICKFIND

13. Agitation
14. Agitation on
15. Agitation off

1. Bypass-return flow 2. Boom spray
1. Flow
1
Iy ©
+ I
o
- K2} (@)
j
130-8294
1. Left boom 5. Center boom spray on 9. Right boom spray off
2. Left boom spray on 6. Center boom spray off 10. Speed
3. Left boom spray off 7. Right boom 11. Increase speed
4. Center boom 8. Right boom spray on 12. Decrease speed

decal130-8294




Setup

Loose Parts

Use the chart below to verify that all parts have been shipped.

Procedure

Description

Qty.

Use

1

No parts required

Remove the existing bed.

Rear PTO Kit, Heavy-Duty Workman
Vehicle (HD-Series Models with a
Manual Transmission)

High-Flow Hydraulics Kit,

Workman HDX-Auto Utility Vehicle
(Non-TC—HDX-Auto Model)

Multi Pro WM Turf Sprayer Finishing
Kit, Manual Workman Utility Vehicle
(HD-Series Models with a Manual
Transmission)

Multi Pro WM Turf Sprayer Finishing
Kit, Automatic Workman Utility Vehicle
(HDX-Auto Model)

Prepare to install the center boom
section.

Hold-down brackets

N

Install the attachment hold-down
brackets.

Tank and skid assembly
Clevis pins

Tapered clevis pin
Hairpins

Lynch pins

Bolt (1/2 x 1-1/2 inches)
Nuts (1/2 inch)

NNBENNDDN -

Install the tank skid.

No parts required

Assemble the drain valve.

No parts required

Disconnect the battery.

No parts required

Connect the speed sensor harness.

0N O

No parts required

Couple the sprayer pump.

Console mounting bracket
Flange locknut (5/16 inch)
Flange-head bolt (5/16 inch)
Plastic bushing

Control console

Spring-clip pin

Hand knob

Install the control console to the
machine.

10

J-clips
Bolt (1/4 x 3/4 inch)
Flange nut (1/4 inch)

A A WRrR P, NDW W -

Install the control console onto the
machine.

11

Fuse decal (127-3966)

-_—

Install the control console and the
electrical harness.




Procedure Description Qty. Use
Battery terminal bolt 2 c tth h o th
1 2 Clamp nut 5 b:trt]enr(;c e sprayer harness to the
Cover—uwide (battery terminal—red) 1 '
Bolt (1/2 x 1-1/2 inch) 2 :
13 Locknut (1/2 inch) 5 Lower the tank skid.
Center-boom assembly 1
Bolt (3/8 x 1 inch) 10
Flange locknut (3/8 inch) 10

14

Boom-transport cradle
Bolt (1/2 x 1-1/4 inches)
Flange nut (1/2 inch)

Install the boom section.

15

Left boom section

Right boom section

Flange-head bolts (3/8 x 1-1/4 inches)
Backing plates

Flange locknuts (3/8 inch)

Clevis pin

Hairpin

Install the left and right boom sections.

16

Hose clamps
R-clamp
Shoulder bolt
Washer

Nut

Install the boom hoses.

Freshwater tank

90° elbow (3/4 inch NPT)

90° spigot

Freshwater-tank mount

Mount strap

Flange-head bolt (5/16 x 5/8 inch)

ARNaoaaoaasaalddMNMONONMOo o alsBAN

1 8 Flange locknut (5/16 inch) 10 Install the freshwater tank.
Support tube (freshwater tank) 1
Jam nut (5/16 inch) 1
Bolt (5/16 x 1 inch) 1
Shoulder bolt (1/2 x 1-15/16 inches) 2
Bolt (5/16 x 2-1/4 inches) 2
Washer (5/16 inch) 2
1 9 E:!;ZZ?:;Ziebgﬁs(Zﬂgi 3/4 inch) :]] Install the anti-siphon fill receptacle.
Front jack stand 2
Rear jack stand 2
20 gg\tﬁsr E:E (4-1/2 inches) g Store the jack stands (optional).
Clevis pin (3 inches) 2
Knob 2

10




Media and Additional Parts

Description Qty. Use

Operator's Manual
Parts Catalog Instruction Card
Screen filter

Read the manuals before operating the machine.

N - 2

Note: Determine the left and right sides of the machine from the normal operating position.

Note: If you have questions or need additional information regarding the spray control system, refer to the
Operator’s Manual supplied with the system.

Important: This sprayer is sold without spray nozzles.

To use the sprayer, you must obtain and install the nozzles. Contact your authorized Toro distributor for
information on the available section kit and accessories.

After you install your nozzles and before using the sprayer for the first time, adjust the section bypass
valves so that the pressure and application rate remains the same for all sections when you turn 1 or
more sections off. Refer to Calibrating the Sprayer Flow (page 53).

Important: The Multi-Pro WM turf sprayer requires a 4-post ROPS or cab installed with the Workman
vehicle.

1

Removing the Existing Bed

5

No Parts Required

Procedure

A CAUTION

The full bed weighs approximately 95 kg (210

Ib). You can injure yourself if you remove the 3 002368
bed without aid. 1
. 002368
* Do not try to install or remove the bed by Figure 3 ’
ourself.

y 1. Cylinder rod end 4. Lynch pin
* Get the help of 2 or 3 other people or use 2. Bed mounting plate 5. Rear slots (full bed)

an overhead crane. 3. Clevis pin 6. Front slots (2/3 bed)

1. Park the machine on a level surface, engage the
parking brake, and start the engine. 5. Remove the clevis pins securing the cylinder

2. Move the hydraulic lift lever forward and lower rod ends to the bed mounting plates by pushing

the bed until the clevis pins for the cylinder rod trf pins3toward the centerline of the machine
end lift cylinders are loose in the mounting slots (Figure 3).
of the bed mounting plates. 6. Remove the lynch pins and clevis pins securing

3. Release the hydraulic lift lever, set the hydraulic the pivot brackets of the bed to the frame
lift lock lever, shut off the engine, and remove channels of the machine (Figure 4).
the key; refer to the Operator’s Manual of your
machine.

4. Remove the lynch pins from the outer ends of
the cylinder rod clevis pins (Figure 3).

11



G002369

9002369

Figure 4

N

Left, rear corner of bed 4. Clevis pin

N

Vehicle frame channel
Pivot plate

5. Lynch pin

i

Lift the bed off the vehicle.
Stow the lift cylinders in storage clips.

2

Preparing to Install the
Tank Skid

® N

Parts needed for this procedure:

Rear PTO Kit, Heavy-Duty Workman Vehicle

L (HD-Series Models with a Manual Transmission)

Installation Instructions for the Rear PTO Kit for Heavy
Duty Workman Vehicles.

High-Flow Hydraulics Kit,
Workman HDX-Auto Utility Vehicle
(Non-TC—HDX-Auto Model)

Fully install the High-Flow Hydraulics Kit for Workman
HDX-Auto Utility Vehicles; refer to the Installation

Instructions for the High-Flow Hydraulics Kit,
Workman HDX-Auto Utility Vehicle.

Lifting the Sprayer Skid

Using lifting equipment with a 408 kg (900 Ib) lift
capacity, lift the tank skid from the shipping crate at
the 2 front and 2 rear lift points (Figure 5).

Note: Ensure that the tank skid is raised high enough
to install the jack stands.

9023738

Figure 5

1. Rear lift point 2. Front lift point

High-Flow Hydraulics Kit, Workman HDX-Auto Utility

L Vehicle (Non-TC—HDX-Auto Model)

Multi Pro WM Turf Sprayer Finishing Kit, Manual
1 Workman Utility Vehicle (HD-Series Models with a
Manual Transmission)

Multi Pro WM Turf Sprayer Finishing Kit, Automatic
Workman Utility Vehicle (HDX-Auto Model)

Installing the Rear PTO Kit for
Heavy Duty Workman Vehicles
(HD-Series Models with a Manual
Transmission)

For HD- and HDX-Series Workman models with
a manual transmission, fully install the Rear PTO
Kit for Heavy-Duty Workman Vehicles; refer to the

Multi Pro Workman Turf Sprayer
Finishing Kit (HD-Series Models
with a Manual Transmission)

For HD- and HDX-Series Workman models with

a manual transmission, complete the steps in the
Multi Pro WM Turf Sprayer Finishing Kit for Manual
Workman Utility Vehicles; refer to the Installation
Instructions for the Multi Pro WM Turf Sprayer
Finishing Kit, Manual Workman Utility Vehicle.

12



Multi Pro Workman Turf Sprayer
Finishing Kit (HDX-Auto Model)

HDX-Automatic Series Workman models, complete
the steps in the Multi Pro WM Turf Sprayer Finishing
Kit for Automatic Workman Utility Vehicles; refer to
the Installation Instructions for the Multi Pro WM Turf
Sprayer Finishing Kit, Automatic Workman Utility
Vehicle.

3

Installing the Hold-Down
Brackets for the Tank Skid

Parts needed for this procedure:

| 2 | Hold-down brackets |
2.
Procedure
1. Remove the 2 rear flange-head bolts and 2 4.
flange locknuts that secure the support bracket
for the engine tube to the frame of the machine 5

3.

Assemble the hold-down brackets to support
bracket and frame the using the 2 flange-head
bolts and flange locknuts removed in step 1
(Figure 7).

G028421
9028421

Figure 7
. Support bracket (engine 3. Flanged-head bolts
tube)
Hold-down bracket (tank 4. Lift cylinder
skid)

(Figure 6).

Note: Retain the fasteners for later use.

028410
9028410

Figure 6

-

Rear hole—support
bracket (engine tube)

Flange locknut
Flange-head bolt

4. Engine support tube

N

5. Lift cylinder

w

A

Rotate the lift cylinder to provide clearance to
install the hold-down bracket for the tank skid
(Figure 6).

13

Torque the bolts and nuts to 91 to 113 N-m (67
to 83 ft-Ib).

Repeat steps 1 to 4 at the opposite side of the
machine.



4

Installing the Tank Skid

Parts needed for this procedure:

1

Tank and skid assembly

Clevis pins

Tapered clevis pin

Hairpins

Lynch pins

Bolt (1/2 x 1-1/2 inches)

NIN]BRINININ

Nuts (1/2 inch)

Procedure

A DANGER

The sprayer tank assembly represents a
stored energy hazard. If not properly retained
when installing or removing the assembly,

it can move or fall and injure you or other
bystanders.

Use straps and an overhead lift to support
the sprayer tank assembly during installation,
removal, or any maintenance whenever you
remove retaining fasteners.

1.

Using a lift, raise the tank skid assembly (Figure
8) and position it over the vehicle frame with the
pump and valve assemblies facing rearward.

Note: Have another person help you perform
the following steps.

1.

9023738

Figure 8

Rear lift point 2. Front lift point

1.
2.

Slowly lower the tank skid onto the frame of the
machine.

Extend the lift cylinders to the brackets on the
tank skid, and align the cylinder fittings with the

= G022353

9022353

Figure 9

Hairpin 3. Lift cylinders

Clevis pin

4.

1.

Secure the tank skid to the lift cylinders with
the clevis pins and hairpins at both sides of the
machine.

Line up the holes in the pivot lugs at the rear

of the tank skid assembly with the holes in the
bed pivot tube at the end of the vehicle frame
(Figure 10).

9022354

Figure 10

Tapered clevis pin 2. Lynch pin

14

Install a tapered clevis pin and 2 lynch pins to
the pivot lug to secure the tank assembly to the
frame (Figure 10).

Extend the lift cylinders to raise the tank and
support its weight.

Note: Disconnect the tank assembly from the
lifting equipment.

Remove the bed support from the storage
brackets on back of the ROPS panel (Figure 11).



) . .
Assembling the Drain Valve

g No Parts Required
/o b

[ Procedure
6002397 1. Remove the cable tie that secures the drain
9002397 valve and hose for the sprayer tank to the skid

Figure 11

1. Bed support

9. Push the bed support onto the cylinder rod,
making sure that the support end tabs rest on
the end of cylinder barrel and on the cylinder rod
end (Figure 12).

9213728

Figure 13
1. Drain valve 3. Skid channel
2. Cable tie
//%9 2 5009164 2. Move the drain valve and hose outboard of the
9009164 skid channel (Figure 14A).
Figure 12
1. Bed support 3. Skid frame

2. Lift cylinder

15



N =

9213726

Figure 14

. Drain valve 3. Drain-valve bracket

Flange-head bolt (5/16 x
5/8 inch)

Remove the 2 flange-head bolt (5/16 x 5/8 inch)
from the case of the drain valve (Figure 14).

Assemble the drain valve to the drain-valve
bracket (Figure 14B) with the 2 flange-head bolts
(5/16 x 5/8 inch) that you removed in step 3.

Tighten 2 flanged-head bolts by hand (Figure
14B).

6

Disconnecting the Battery

No Parts Required

Procedure

A WARNING

Incorrect battery cable routing could damage
the sprayer and cables causing sparks.
Sparks can cause the battery gasses to
explode, resulting in personal injury.

* Always disconnect the negative (black)
battery cable before disconnecting the
positive (red) cable.

* Always connect the positive (red) battery
cable before connecting the negative
(black) cable.

A WARNING

Battery terminals or metal tools could short
against metal sprayer components causing
sparks. Sparks can cause the battery gasses
to explode, resulting in personal injury.

* When removing or installing the battery,
do not allow the battery terminals to touch
any metal parts of the sprayer.

* Do not allow metal tools to short between
the battery terminals and metal parts of
the sprayer.

1. Squeeze the sides of the battery cover to release
the tabs from the slots in the battery base, and
remove the battery cover from the battery base
(Figure 15).

16



G028456
9028456

Figure 15

-

. Slot (battery base)

Cover (positive battery
terminal)

3. Tab (battery cover)

4. Terminal (negative battery
cable)

N

Slide the cover back and remove the negative
battery terminal from the battery (Figure 15).

Remove the positive battery terminal from the
battery (Figure 15).

7

Connecting the Speed
Sensor Harness

No Parts Required

Connecting the Speed Sensor
Harness (HD-Series Models with a
Manual Transmission)

1. At the wire harness for the sprayer, locate the
3-socket connector for the speed sensor circuit
and the 3-pin connector for the vehicle circuit.

At the transaxle of the machine, connect the
3-pin connector of the wire harness of the
machine for speed sensor into the 3-socket
connector of the sprayer harness for the speed
sensor (Figure 16).

G024088

9024088

Figure 16

1. Existing speed sensor plugs

Connect the 3-pin connector for the vehicle
circuit of the wire harness of the sprayer into the
3-pin socket for the vehicle circuit of the wire
harness for the machine.

Connecting the Speed Sensor
Harness (HDX-Auto Model)

1. At the wire harness for the sprayer, locate the
3-socket connector for the speed sensor circuit
(Figure 17).

9028436

Figure 17

1. 3-pin connector (machine 4. Rear frame tube
wire harness—speed

sensor)

3-socket connector
(sprayer wire
harness—speed sensor)

5. Back of the machine

3. Hydraulic tank 6. Right side of the machine

17



Connect the 3-pin connector of the wire harness
of the machine for speed sensor into the
3-socket connector of the sprayer harness for
the speed sensor (Figure 17).

8

Coupling the Sprayer Pump

No Parts Required

Procedure

* For HD-series models with a manual transmission,
couple the PTO shaft to the transaxle PTO; refer
to the Installation Instructions for the Multi Pro WM
Turf Sprayer Finishing Kit, Manual Workman Utility
Vehicle.

* For HDX-Auto model—connect the hydraulic
motor hoses to the quick-disconnect fittings at the
high-flow hydraulic panel; refer to the Installation
Instructions for the Multi Pro WM Turf Sprayer
Finishing Kit, Automatic Workman Ulility Vehicle.

9

Installing the Control
Console to the Machine

Parts needed for this procedure:

1 Console mounting bracket
3 Flange locknut (5/16 inch)

3 Flange-head bolt (5/16 inch)
2 Plastic bushing

1 Control console

1 Spring-clip pin

1 Hand knob

Installing the Console Mounting
Bracket

Note: On some Workman vehicles, the control mount
plate is attached to the dashboard at the same location
where the bracket for the optional hand throttle kit is
mounted. If the hand throttle kit is installed, you need
to remove the bracket of the hand throttle assembly
from the dashboard, align the control mount plate to
the dash, and install the hand throttle bracket on top

of the control mount plate. Refer to the Hand Throttle
Kit Installation Instructions for directions on removing
and installing the hand throttle assembly.

1. Remove the 3 bolts and 3 nuts that secure the
lower-center portion of the dash panel to the
dash support bracket (Figure 18).

Note: Some older Workman machines may use
4 bolts and flange nuts.

Note: Discard the bolts and nuts.

6 G028408 7 3
9028408
Figure 18
1. Bolt 5. Bushing (plastic)
2. Nut 6. Flange-head bolts (5/16 x
1 inch)

3. Cash panel (lower center 7. Flange locknuts (5/16

area) inch)

4. Mounting bracket (control

console)

2. Align the holes in the mounting bracket for the
control console with the holes in the dash and
support bracket (Figure 18).

3. Assemble the mounting bracket dash panel and
support bracket with the 3 flange-head bolts
(5/16 x 1 inch) and 3 flange locknuts (5/16 inch).

4. Torque the nuts and bolts to (Figure 18).

18



5. Insert the 2 plastic bushings into the mounting
bracket (Figure 18).

Installing the Control Console to
the Machine

1. Remove the hairpin securing the pivot pin of the
control console to the storage bracket on the
sprayer tank.

2. Install the control console onto the control
mounting bracket and secure the control console
with the spring-clip pin (Figure 19).

Note: Ensure that the spring clip is rotated over
the pivot pin to positively secure the spring-clip
pin.

G033521
9033521

Figure 19

1. Spring-clip pin 3. Control mounting bracket
2. Pivot pin (control console) 4. Hand knob

3. Install the hand knob and tighten it to prevent the
console from rotating during operation (Figure
19).

10

Installing the Electrical
Harnesses for the Sprayer

Parts needed for this procedure:

3 J-clips

1 Bolt (1/4 x 3/4 inch)

1 Flange nut (1/4 inch)

Routing the Rear Electrical
Harness for the Sprayer to the
Control Console

1. Install 2 J-clips in the center console at the
points located in Figure 20 or Figure 21 using
the existing screws.

G002507

9002507

Figure 20
HD-Series models with a manual transmission
1. J-clip 3. Control-box harness
2. Existing screws 4. Center console

19



Connecting the Rear Electrical
Harness to the Front Electrical
Harness at the Control Console

1. Align the 2 keys of the 38-pin connector of the
rear wire harness for the sprayer with the 2
keyways of the 38-socket connector of the front
wire harness connected to the control console
(Figure 23).

G028443
9028443

Figure 21
HDX-Auto Model
1. Center console 3. Existing screws
2. J-clip 4. Control-box harness

2. Install a J-clip behind the passenger seat (Figure
22) using a bolt (1/4 x 1/2 inch) and a flanged
nut (1/4 inch).

G033524 1 2 3
Figure 23

9033524

1. 38-socket connector (front 3. 38-pin connector (rear
wire harness—control wire harness—sprayer)
console)

2. Alignment keys

0024089 402409 2. Plug the rear wire-harness connector into the
Figure 22 front wire harness connector until the latches of
, the connectors snap together securely (Figure
1. J-clip 23)_

3. Secure the control console harness to the
console and ROPS cover using the J-clips
(Figure 22).

20



11

Installing the Sprayer Fuse
Block

Parts needed for this procedure:

|

| Fuse decal (127-3966) |

Procedure

1.

1.

At the control console for the sprayer, route the
branch of the front wire harness with the fuse
blocks between the bottom of the dash panel
and the cross tube of the machine chassis and
down toward the forward side of the fuse block
of the machine (Figure 24).

~ G033528

9033528

Figure 24

Fuse blocks (front wire
harness—control console)

2. Cross tube (machine
chassis)

Locate the uninsulated receptacle terminal at
the end of the open, yellow power wire of the
fuse block for the machine and the insulated
blade terminal at the end of the yellow, optional
power wire of the fuse block of the sprayer
wiring (Figure 25).

21

4 5 6 G033529
9033529
Figure 25
Uninsulated receptacle 4. Fuse block (sprayer

terminal (yellow,
optional-power
wire—sprayer fuse block)

wiring)

Insulated blade terminal 5.
(yellow, optional-power
wire—sprayer fuse block)

Uninsulated receptacle
terminal (yellow power
wire—machine fuse block)

Back of the machine 6. Fuse block (machine

wiring)

Connect the uninsulated receptacle terminal of
the fuse block for the machine to the insulated
blade terminal of the fuse block of the sprayer
(Figure 25).

Align the T-fittings on the of the fuse block of
the sprayer to the T-slots of the fuse block for
the machine and slide the sprayer fuse block
into the slots until the fuse block is fully seated
(Figure 26).



9028445

Figure 26

. Back of the machine 4. T-slots (fuse block for the

machine)

T-fittings (fuse block for 5. Fuse block of the machine
the sprayer)

Fuse block for the sprayer

o

Attach the fuse decal on a surface near the fuse
block for the sprayer.

12

Connecting the Sprayer
Harness to the Battery

Parts needed for this procedure:

2 Battery terminal bolt

2 Clamp nut

1 Cover—wide (battery terminal—red)

Preparing the Positive Battery
Terminal

A WARNING

Incorrect battery cable routing could damage
the sprayer and cables, causing sparks.
Sparks can cause the battery gasses to
explode, resulting in personal injury.

Always connect the positive (red) battery
cable before connecting the negative (black)
cable.

1. Remove the nuts and T-bolts at the clamps of the
positive and negative battery cables (Figure 27).

Note: You no longer need the nuts and T-bolts.

22



G033559
9033559

Figure 27

1. T-bolt 3. Positive battery cable
(machine)

2. Nut 4. Negative battery cable
(machine)

G033568]
2. Remove the cover (narrow) from the positive Figure 28 9033568
battery cable (Figure 28). 'gu

1. Cover—narrow (batte 3. Cover—wide (batte
Note: You no longer need the narrow battery termina|_red)( A terminm_reé) i

cover. 2. Positive battery cable

(machine)

3. Install the wide battery cover over the positive
battery cable as shown in Figure 28.

Note: Slide the cover far enough over the
cables to allow access to the post clamp.

4. Align the ring terminal of the fusible link (sprayer
wire harness) though the wide battery cover as
shown in Figure 29.

23



/ G033560

9033560

Figure 29

1. Cover-wide (battery
terminal—red)

2. Terminal (fusible-link
harness—sprayer
harness)

5. Loosely assemble a terminal bolt and a clamp

nut to the positive and negative battery-cable
clamps (Figure 30).

1 2

9033558

4 G033558
Figure 30
1. Terminal bolt 3. Positive battery-cable
clamp
2. Clamp nut 4. Negative battery-cable
clamp

6. Secure the ring terminal of the fusible link

(sprayer wire harness) to the post of the terminal
bolt that you assembled to the positive battery

cable with a clamp nut (Figure 31).

24

w

G033561
9033561

Figure 31

Ring terminal (fusible-link
harness—sprayer
harness)

4. Clamp nut

Positive battery cable 5. Terminal bolt

(machine)

Negative battery cable 6.
(machine)

Ring terminal (negative
battery wire—sprayer wire
harness)

. Cover—new (battery

Secure the ring terminal of the negative wire
(black—sprayer wire harness) to the post of the
terminal bolt that you assembled to the negative
battery cable with a clamp nut (Figure 31).

Assemble the positive battery cable onto the
positive battery post and tighten the clamp nut
by hand (Figure 32).

1

G033567
9033567

Figure 32

3. Negative battery post
terminal—red)

Positive battery post

9. Assemble the negative battery cable onto the

negative battery post and tighten the clamp nut
by hand.



10. Squeeze the sides of the battery cover, align the
tabs of the cover with the slots in the battery
base, and release the battery cover (Figure 33).

G033557
9033557

Figure 33
1. Slot (battery base)

13

Lowering the Tank Skid

2. Tab (battery cover)

Parts needed for this procedure:

2 Bolt (1/2 x 1-1/2 inch)

2 Locknut (1/2 inch)

Procedure

1. Start the machine and raise the tank skid slightly
with the lift cylinders.

2. Remove the bed support from the lift cylinder
and stow the support in the storage brackets
at the back of the ROPS panel (Figure 34 and

Figure 35).

6033569
9033569

Figure 34

fr/,

G002397
9002397

Figure 35

1. Bed support

3. Use lift cylinders to slowly lower the tank to the
frame.

Note: Have another person observe the tank
skid as it lowers. Look for hoses and wiring that
might become pinched or bent.

4. Check the alignment of the tank skid to the
frame of the machine.

5. Remove the access panels at both sides of the
skid frame (Figure 36).

9022355

Figure 36

N

Access panel door
Bolt (1/2 x 1-1/2 inches)

3. Locknut (1/2 inch)

N

6. Check the hoses or wiring that you can see
through the opening in the skid frame for signs
of pinching or bending.

Important: If any hoses or wiring on the
tank skid assembly are pinched or bent,
raise the assembly up, adjust its positioning,
and tie the items back.

7. Align the front mounting brackets with the
hold-down brackets installed in 3 Installing the
Hold-Down Brackets for the Tank Skid (page 13).

8. Secure the hold down bracket of the tank skid
assembly to the bed bracket on the frame at

25



each side of the machine with a bolt (1/2 x 1-1/2
inches) and a locknut (1/2 inch) as shown in

Figure 36.

9. Torque the bolt and locknut to 91 to 113 N-m (67
to 83 ft-Ib).

10. Repeat steps 7 through 9 at the other side of the

tank skid and machine.

14

Installing the Center Boom
Section

Parts needed for this procedure:

1 Center-boom assembly

10 Bolt (3/8 x 1 inch)

10 Flange locknut (3/8 inch)
Boom-transport cradle
Bolt (1/2 x 1-1/4 inches)

4 Flange nut (1/2 inch)

Assembling the Boom-Transport
Cradles

1. Attach lifting equipment to the center boom
section and remove it from the shipping
container.

Align the boom transport cradles to the center
boom section (Figure 37).

G028458
9028458

Figure 37

1. Boom-transport cradle 4. Horizontal hole (boom

center section)

2. Bolts (3/8 x 1 inch) 5. Flanged locknut (3/8 inch)
3. Vertical holes (boom

center section)
3. Assemble the cradles to the boom section

(Figure 37 and Figure 38) with 6 bolts (3/8 x 1
inch) and 6 flanged locknuts (3/8 inch).

G028459
9028459

Figure 38
1. Locknuts (3/8 inch)

4. Torque the bolts and nuts to 37 to 45 N-m (27
to 33 ft-Ib).

Installing the Center Boom Section
to the Tank Skid

1. Start the machine, remove the bed support from
the lift cylinder and stow the support, lower the
tank skid, shutoff the machine, and remove the
key from the starter switch.

Align the bottom hole in the section mounting
brackets of the center boom assembly with the

26



third hole from the bottom in the boom supports
on the spray skid frame, as shown in Figure 39.

Note: If necessary, loosen the boom supports
and adjusted them to the center boom section
for better hole alignment. Torque the bolts and
nuts to 67 to 83 N-m (91 to 113 ft-Ib).

1 2 3 4 5 G028460

9028460

Figure 39

Locknut (1/2 inch) 4. Section mounting bracket
(right)

Hole 3—from the bottom 5. Bolt (1/2 x 1-1/4 inches)

(boom support)

Section mounting bracket
(left)

Assemble the center boom assembly to the
spray skid frame with 4 bolts (1/2 x 1-1/4 inches)
and 4 locknuts (1/2 inch).

Torque the bolts and nuts to 67 to 83 N-m (91
to 113 ft-Ib).

Connecting the Hoses and Wiring
for the Boom Lift Valve

For HD-Series Models with a Manual Transmission,
refer to the installation instructions for the Multi Pro
WM Turf Sprayer Finishing Kit, Manual Workman
Utility Vehicle.

For HDX-Auto Model, refer to the installation
instructions for the Multi Pro WM Turf Sprayer
Finishing Kit, Automatic Workman Utility Vehicle.

15

Installing the Left and Right
Boom Section

Parts needed for this procedure:

1

Left boom section

Right boom section

Flange-head bolts (3/8 x 1-1/4 inches)

Backing plates

Flange locknuts (3/8 inch)

Clevis pin

NIN|O®]|]|O]|—~

Hairpin

Procedure

Each boom section weighs approximately 14 kg (30

Ib).
1.

Pobd =~

Remove the 4 flange-head bolts (3/8 x 1-1/4
inches), 4 backing plates, and 4 flange locknuts
(3/8 inch) from the hinge bracket of the
center-boom section.

Rotate each pivot bracket at the end of the
center boom section so that the brackets align
vertically (Figure 40).

G028737
9028737

Figure 40
Center boom section 5. Triangular mounting plate
Boom extension 6. Backing plates
Hinge plate 7. Flange locknuts (3/8 inch)

Flange-head bolts (3/8 x
1-1/4 inches)

w

27

Lift the outer boom section and align holes in the
triangular mounting plate at the end of the outer
boom section with the holes in the pivot bracket.



Note: Ensure that the turrets for the sprayer
nozzles are facing rearward.

Assemble hinge plate to the triangular plate
using 4 flange-head bolts, 4 backing plates, and
4 flange locknuts (Figure 40), that you removed
in step 1.

Torque the nuts bolts and nuts to 37 to 45 N'm
(27 to 33 ft-Ib).

Align the rod end of the boom lift cylinder with
the holes in the horn of the pivot bracket (Figure

4 G028738
9028738
Figure 41
Rod end (boom lift 3. Clevis pin (5/8 x 4-3/4
cylinder) inches)
Horn (pivot bracket) 4. Hairpin

Secure the rod end to the pivot bracket with a
clevis pin and a hairpin (Figure 40).

Repeat step 1 through 5 on the other side of the
center-boom assembly with the opposing boom
section.

Note: Before you finish this procedure, ensure
that all of turrets for the spray nozzles are facing
rearward.

28



16

Installing the Boom Hoses

Parts needed for this procedure:

3 Hose clamps
2 R-clamp

2 Shoulder bolt
2 Washer

2 Nut

Installing the Left and Right Boom
Section Hoses

1. Route the boom-section hoses as shown in
Figure 42 and Figure 43.
5 6
Figure 42
Hose—Left Boom Section
1. Nut 4. Shoulder bolt
2. Washer 5. THitting
3. R-clamp 6. Hose clamp

7. Left-boom hose
8. Left-section valve

G028468

9028468

29



@ N

Figure 43
Hose—Right Boom Section

Nut 4. Shoulder bolt
Washer 5. T-fitting
R-clamp 6. Hose clamp

7. Right-boom hose
8. Right-section valve

9213727

Secure the boom hoses to the front side of the
center boom section (Figure 42 and Figure 43)
with 1 R-clamp, 1 shoulder bolt (5/16 x 1 inch), 1
locknut (5/16 inch), and 1 washer (5/16 inch).

Install the boom section hose over the barbed
T-fitting at the boom section and secure the hose
with a hose clamp (Figure 42 and Figure 43).

Note: Apply a coat of liquid soap to the hose
barb of the tee fitting to ease installation of the
hose.

Repeat steps 1 through 3 on the hose to the
boom section on the other side of the sprayer.

30



Installing the Center Boom-Section
Hose

1. Route the center boom-section hose as shown
in Figure 44.

G028471
9028471

Figure 44
1. Up 4. Center-boom hose
2. THitting 5. Center-section valve

3. Hose clamp 6. Front of the machine

Install the boom section hose over the barbed
T-fitting at the center boom section and secure
the hose with a hose clamp (Figure 44).

Note: Apply a coat of liquid soap to the hose
barb of the tee fitting to ease installation of the
hose.

17

Installing the Nozzles

No Parts Required

Procedure

The nozzles that you use to apply your chemicals
vary depending on the rate of application that you
need; therefore, nozzles are not supplied with the kit.
To obtain the correct nozzles for your needs, contact
your authorized Toro distributor and be prepared to
give them then following information:

* The target application rate in liters per hectare, US
gallons per acre, or US gallons per 1,000 square
feet.

* The target speed of the vehicle in kilometers per
hour or miles per hour.

1. Thread or insert the nozzle into the nozzle
receptacle followed by a gasket.

2. Slide the nozzle receptacle over the nozzle

fitting on a turret.

3. Turn the nozzle clockwise to lock the cams on
the receptacle in place.

4. Verify the fan portion of the nozzle.

See the Installation Instructions accompanying the
nozzles for more information.

18

Installing the Freshwater
Tank

Parts needed for this procedure:

1 Freshwater tank

1 90° elbow (3/4 inch NPT)

1 90° spigot

1 Freshwater-tank mount
4 Mount strap
4 Flange-head bolt (5/16 x 5/8 inch)

Flange locknut (5/16 inch)

1 Support tube (freshwater tank)

1 Jam nut (5/16 inch)

1 Bolt (5/16 x 1 inch)

Shoulder bolt (1/2 x 1-15/16 inches)

Bolt (6/16 x 2-1/4 inches)

NINI|N

Washer (5/16 inch)

Assembling the Mount Bracket to
the Freshwater Tank

1. Assemble the freshwater tank to the
freshwater-tank mount with the 2 mount straps,
4 flange-head bolt (5/16 x 5/8 inch), and 4 flange
locknuts (5/16 inch) as shown in Figure 45.

Note: Ensure that the elbow and spigot are
aligned to the same side of the tank as the
freshwater-tank decal.

31



N =

1 2

@ /
. »

@.
- 9
/'¢’ ~~~ » "’.‘~~~
3 4 5 G033570)
9033570
Figure 45

Freshwater-tank mount
Flange locknut (5/16 inch)

4. Mount strap

5. Flange-head bolt (5/16 x
5/8 inch)

Freshwater tank

n

Torque the bolts and nuts to 20 to 25 N-m (175
to 225 in-Ib).

Installing the Tank-Support Tube

1.

Align the support tube for the freshwater tank
with the tank-support channel (Figure 46).

G033572
9033572

Figure 46

1. Jam nut (5/16 inch) 5. Bolt (5/16 x 1 inch)

2. Support tube (freshwater 6. Flange locknut (5/16 inch)

tank)

3. Front of the machine 7. Weld nut (support

channel—freshwater
tank)

4. Top of the machine 8. Shoulder bolt (1/2 x

1-15/16 inches)

2. Align the holes in the support tube with the holes
in the channel (Figure 46).

3. Secure the tube to the channel (Figure 46) with
the 2 shoulder bolts (1/2 x 1-15/16 inches) and 2
flange locknuts (5/16 inch).

4. Torque the bolts and nuts to 20 to 25 N-m (175
to 225 in-Ib).

5. Thread the jam nut (5/16 inch) into the bolt (5/16
x 1 inch) as shown in Figure 46.

6. Thread the bolt (5/16 x 1 inch) and jam nut into

32

the weld nut at the bottom of the tank support
channel and tighten the bolt and jam nut by
hand (Figure 46).



Installing the Tank

Note: The Multi-Pro WM turf sprayer requires a
4-post ROPS or cab installed onto the Workman
vehicle.

1. Assemble the freshwater tank and mount onto
the support tube with the 2 bolts (5/16 x 2-1/4
inches) and 2 flange locknuts (5/16 inch) as
shown in Figure 47.

G033573 2 3 4 5
Figure 47

9033573

1. Freshwater tank mount 4. Washer (5/16 inch)
2. Flange locknut (5/16 inch) 5. Bolt (5/16 x 2-1/4 inches)

3. Support tube (freshwater
tank)

n

Torque the bolts and nuts to 20 to 25 N-m (175
to 225 in-Ib).

19

Installing the Anti-Siphon
Fill Receptacle

Parts needed for this procedure:

1 Fill receptacle assembly

1 Flange-head bolt (5/16 x 3/4 inch)

Procedure

Place the fill-receptacle assembly over the threaded
hole in the tank (Figure 48) and secure it with a
flange-head bolt (5/16 x 3/4 inch).

9208978

Figure 48

1. Fill-receptacle assembly 2. Flange bolt (5/16 x 3/4
inch)

33



20

Storing the Jack Stands
(Optional)

Parts needed for this procedure:

2 Front jack stand

Rear jack stand

2
4 Cotter pin

2 Clevis pin (4-1/2 inches)
2

2

Clevis pin (3 inches)

Knob

Procedure

1. Insert the front jack stands upside down into the
frame near the front tie-down points (Figure 49).

G023740

9023740

Figure 49
1. Front jack stand 2. Knob

2. Secure the front jack stands with 2 clevis pins
(3 inches) and 2 cotter pins through the middle
hole on the stands.

3. Insert the rear jack stands from the bottom, up
into the frame, near the rear tie-down points
(Figure 50).

34

9023739

Figure 50

-

Rear jack stand

4. Secure the rear jack stands with 4 clevis pins
(4-1/2 inches) and 4 cotter pins through the last
hole on the stands.



Product Overview

(028854

028854

Figure 51
1. Master section switch 6. Rinse switch (optional)
2. Left, center, and right section switches 7. Sonic-boom switch (optional)
3. Boom-section lift switches 8. Application-rate switch
4. InfoCenter 9. Agitation switch
5. Pressure gauge
ContrOIS and more (Figure 51). For more information, refer to

Using the InfoCenter (page 39).

InfoCenter LCD Display Master Section Switch
The InfoCenter LCD display shows information about aster section switc

your machine and battery pack such as the current The master section switch (Figure 51) is located
battery charge, the speed, diagnostics information, on the side of the console and to the right of the

35



operator’s seat. It allows you to start or stop the spray
operation. Press the switch to enable or disable the
spray system.

Left, Center, and Right Section
Switches

The left, center, and right section switches are located
on the control panel (Figure 51). Toggle each switch
forward to turn the corresponding section on and
rearward to turn them off. When the switch is turned
on, a light on the switch illuminates. These switches
affect the spray system only when the master section
switch is on.

Application-Rate Switch

The application-rate switch is located on the left
side of the control panel (Figure 51). Press and
hold the switch upward to increase the spray system
application rate, or press and hold it downward to
decrease application rate.

Boom-Section Lift Switches

The boom-section lift switches are located on the
control panel and are used to raise the outer boom
sections.

Sprayer-Mode Switch (HDX-Auto
Model)

Use the sprayer-mode switch to select between the
following spraying methods:

* Use the manual mode when you want to manually
control the sprayer application rate.

* Use the automatic mode when you want the
computer to control sprayer application rate with
setting you enter in the InfoCenter.

=y

=

G028486
9028486

Figure 52
1. InfoCenter console 3. Automatic mode
(sprayer-mode switch
position)
2. Sprayer-mode switch 4. Manual mode
(sprayer-mode switch
position)

Regulating (Rate Control) Valve

The regulating valve located behind the tank (Figure
53), The regulating valve controls the amount of fluid
that is routed to the section valves or the rate return
to the tank.

9028483

Figure 53
1. Regulating (rate control) 4. Flow meter
valve
2. Agitation valve 5. Section valves

3. Master-boom valve

36



Flow meter

The flow meter measures the flow rate of the fluid to
the boom section valves (Figure 53).

Section Valves

Use the boom-section valves to turn the sprayer
pressure on or off to the sprayer nozzles in the left,
center, and right boom sections (Figure 53).

Section-Bypass Valves

The boom section-bypass valves (Figure 54) redirect
the fluid flow from a boom to the tank when you turn
off the boom section. You can adjust these valves to
ensure that the boom pressure remains constant no
matter which combination of booms you are operating;
refer to Calibrating the Section-Bypass Valves (page
55).

G028485
9028485

Figure 54

1. Left boom section-bypass
valve

3. Right boom
section-bypass valve

Center boom
section-bypass valve

Agitation-Throttle Valve

This valve is located on the rear left side of the tank
(Figure 55). Turn the knob on the valve to the 6
o'clock position to turn on the tank agitation and to the
8 o'clock position to turn off the tank agitation.

Al

Figure 55

I A D
G033579
9033579

1. Agitation-control valve

Note: HD-series models with a manual
transmission—for agitation to work the PTO and
clutch must be engaged and the engine must be
running above an idle. If you stop the sprayer and
need agitation circulating the content of the tank,
place the range shift lever in the NEUTRAL position, let
out the clutch, engage the parking brake, and set the
hand throttle (if equipped).

Sprayer Pump

The sprayer pump is located at the rear of the machine
(Figure 56).

Control the sprayer pump by performing the following:

* For the HD-series model with a manual
transmission—At the center console of the
machine, move the PTO lever to the ENGAGE
position to run the pump; move the PTO lever to
the DISENGAGE position to stop the pump. Refer to
the Workman HDX-Auto Utility Vehicle Operator’s
Manual.

* For the HDX-Auto model—At the dash panel to
the left of the steering-wheel column, press the
rocker switch for the high-flow hydraulic system up
to the ON position to run the sprayer pump (the
light of the rocker switch illuminates). Press the
rocker switch down to the OFF position shut off the
sprayer pump. Refer to the High-Flow Hydraulic
Kit Installation Instructions (the light of the rocker
switch shuts off).

37



G028857

9028857

Figure 56
1. Sprayer pump

Specifications

Note: Specifications and design are subject to
change without notice.

Spray system base weight
(vehicle weight not included)

424 kg (935 Ib)

Tank capacity 757 L (200 US gallons)

Overall vehicle length with the
standard spray system

422 cm (166 inches)

Overall vehicle height with
standard spray system to the
top of the tank

147 cm (58 inches)

Overall vehicle height with
standard spray system and
the booms stored in the X
pattern

234 cm (92 inches)

Overall vehicle width with the
standard spray system and
the booms stored in the X
pattern

175 cm (69 inches)

Attachments/Accessories

A selection of Toro approved attachments and
accessories is available for use with the machine to
enhance and expand its capabilities. Contact your
authorized Toro distributor.

To ensure optimum performance and continued safety
certification of the machine, use only genuine Toro
replacement parts and accessories. Replacement
parts and accessories made by other manufacturers
could be dangerous, and such use could void the
product warranty.

Operation

Note: Determine the left and right sides of the
machine from the normal operating position.

Note: If you need to transport the vehicle on a trailer
with the sprayer installed, make sure that the booms
are tied down and secure.

Before Operation

Before Operation Safety
General Safety

Never allow children or untrained people to
operate or service the machine. Local regulations
may restrict the age of the operator. The owner
is responsible for training all operators and
mechanics.

* Become familiar with the safe operation of the
equipment, operator controls, and safety signs.

* Before you leave the operator’s position, do the
following:

Park the machine on a level surface.

Shift the transmission into the NEUTRAL position
(manual) or the PARK position (automatic).

Engage the parking brake.

Shut off the engine and remove the key (if
equipped).

Wait for all movement to stop.

* Know how to stop the machine and shut off the
engine quickly.

* Check that operator-presence controls, safety
switches, and guards are attached and functioning
properly. Do not operate the machine unless they
are functioning properly.

If the machine does not function correctly or is
damaged in any way, do not use the machine.
Correct the problem before you operate the
machine or attachment.

* Ensure that all fluid line connectors are tight and
that all hoses are in good condition before applying
pressure to the system.

Chemical Safety

Chemical substances used in the sprayer system

may be hazardous and toxic to you, bystanders, and

animals, and they may damage plants, soil, and other

property.

* Read the information on each chemical. Refuse to
operate or work on the sprayer if this information
is not available.

38



Before working on a sprayer system, ensure

that it has been neutralized and triple rinsed
according to the recommendations of the chemical
manufacturer(s) and that all the valves have been
cycled 3 times.

Verify that there is an adequate supply of clean
water and soap nearby, and immediately wash off
any chemicals that contact you.

Carefully read and follow the chemical warning
labels and safety data sheets (SDSs) for all
chemicals used, and protect yourself according to
the chemical manufacturer's recommendations.

Always protect your body while using chemicals.
Use the appropriate personal protective equipment
(PPE) to guard against contact with chemicals,
such as the following:

safety glasses, goggles, and/or face shield
a chemical suit

a respirator or filter mask
chemical-resistant gloves
rubber boots or other substantial footwear

a clean change of clothes, soap, and
disposable towels for cleanup

Obtain proper training before using or handling
chemicals.

Use the correct chemical for the job.

Follow the chemical manufacturer's instructions for
the safely applying the chemical. Do not exceed
the recommended system application pressure.

Do not fill, calibrate, or clean the machine while
people, especially children, or pets are in the area.

Handle chemicals in a well-ventilated area.

Do not eat, drink, or smoke while working near
chemicals.

Do not clean spray nozzles by blowing through
them or placing them in your mouth.

Always wash your hands and other exposed areas
as soon as possible after working with chemicals.

Keep chemicals in their original packages and
stored in a safe location.

Properly dispose of unused chemicals and
chemical containers as instructed by the chemical
manufacturer and your local codes.

Chemicals and fumes are dangerous; never enter
the tank or place your head over or in the opening
of a tank.

Follow all local, state, and federal regulations for
spreading or spraying chemicals.

Using the InfoCenter

The InfoCenter LCD display shows information about
your machine, such as the operating status, various
diagnostics, and other information about the machine
(Figure 57). There is a splash screen and main
information screen on the InfoCenter. You can switch
between the splash screen and main information
screen, at any time, by pressing any of the InfoCenter
buttons and then selecting the appropriate directional
arrow.

J

JESE

T

3
Figure 57

9020650

2

4

9020650

3. Middle button
4. Left button

1. Indicator light
2. Right button

* Left button, Menu access/Back button—press
this button to access the InfoCenter menus. You
can also use it to back out of any menu you are
currently using.

* Middle button—use this button to scroll down
menus.

* Right button—use this button to open a menu
where a right arrow indicated additional content.

Note: The purpose of each button may change
depending on what function is active at the time. The
LCD display shows an icon above each button that
indicates its current function.

Starting the InfoCenter

1. Insert the key into the starter switch and rotate it
to the ON position.

Note: The InfoCenter illuminates and displays
the initialization screen (Figure 58).

39



6028527
9028527

Figure 58

After approximately 15 seconds, the home
screen appears. Press the center selection
button to display the information context (Figure
59).

(02852

9028528

Figure 59

* Press the center selection button again to
navigate to the Main Menu.

* Right selection button: Total area sprayed
(Figure 60A)

* Right selection button: Application rate
(Figure 60B)

* Left selection button: Sub-area sprayed
(Figure 60C)

* Left selection button: Tank volume (Figure
60D)

P
_

3029189

9029189

Figure 60

Note: Rotating the starter switch to the START
position and starting the engine causes the values
indicated in the InfoCenter display to reflect the
running machine.

Accessing the Settings Menu

1.

40

Start the InfoCenter; refer to Starting the
InfoCenter (page 39).

Note: The Home screen displays.

Press the center selection button to access the
Information context.

Note: The information context icon displays.

Press the center selection button to access the
Main Menu (Figure 61).



[ Main Menu
Settings
About

G028416

9028416

Figure 61

Additional options for the HDX-Auto model are not shown.

1. Right selection button (select context)

4. Press the right selection button to display the

Settings sub-menus.

Note: The Main Menu displays with the Settings

option selected.

Note: Pressing the center selection button (the
button below the down arrow icon in the display)

moves the selected option down.

Changing the Units of Measure
(English and Metric)

1. Access the Settings menu; refer to Accessing

the Settings Menu (page 40).

2. To change the unit of measure, press the right

selection button to change the listed units of
measure (Figure 62).

* English: mph, gallons, and acre
* Turf: mph, gallons, and 1,000 ft2
* Sl (metric): kph, liter, hectare

Note: The display switches between English,

turf, and metric units.

41

N

N

-

Settings

Units usS
Language  English
= Backli 60%
B ¥ =

G028519
9028519

Figure 62

List options (icon) 3. Right selection button (list

context)

Scroll down (icon) 4. Center selection button

(scroll context)

Note: Pressing the left selection button saves
your selection, exits the Settings menu, and
returns to the Main Menu.

To change the language used in the display,
press the center selection button (the button
below the down arrow in the display) to move
the selected option to Language (Figure 62).

Press the right selection button (the button
below the list icon in the display) to highlight the
listed language used in the display (Figure 62).

Note: Available languages include English,
Spanish, French, German, Portuguese,
Danish, Netherlands (Dutch), Finnish, Italian,
Norwegian, and Swedish.

Press the left selection button to save your
selection(s), exit the Settings menu, and return
to the Main Menu (Figure 61).

Press the left selection button to return to the
Home screen (Figure 62).

Adjusting the Backlighting and
Contract Levels of the Display
1.

Access the Settings menu; refer to Accessing
the Settings Menu (page 40).

To adjust the backlight level of the display, press
the center selection button (the button below
the down arrow icon in the display) to move the
selected option down to the Backlight setting
(Figure 63).



Settings
Language English

& Backlight 50%

= Contrast 50%
(B 3 EX

\

Settings
Language English

& Backlight 72%

5
OO
1
$028415 8
9028415
Figure 63
Select arrow (icon) 5. Increase the value (icon)
Scroll down (icon) 6. Decrease the value (icon)
Right selection button 7. Right selection button
(select context) (raise value context)
Center selection button 8. Center selection button
(scroll context) (lower value context)

Press the right selection button to display the
value adjustment context (Figure 63).

Note: The display shows a (—) icon over the
center selection button and a (+) icon over the
right selection button.

Use the center selection button and right
selection button to change the brightness level
of the display (Figure 63).

Note: As you change the brightness value, the
display changes the selected brightness level.

Press the left selection button (the button
below the list icon in the display) to save your

selection, exit the Backlight menu, and return to
the Settings menu (Figure 63).

6. To adjust the contrast level of the display, press
the center selection button (the button below
the down arrow icon in the display) to move the
selected option down to the Contrast setting
(Figure 63).

7. Press the right selection button to display the
value adjustment context (Figure 63).

Note: The display shows a (—) icon over the
center selection button and a (+) icon over the
right selection button.

8. Press the left selection button (the button
below the list icon in the display) to save your
selection, exit the Contrast menu, and return to
the Settings menu (Figure 63).

9. Press the left selection button to exit the Settings
menu and return to the Main Menu (Figure 61
and Figure 63).

10. Press the left selection button to return to the
Home screen (Figure 63).

InfoCenter Icons

Icon Descriptions

Information icon

Next

Previous

Scroll down

Enter

Change the next value in the
list

Increase

I+II|J],+"I'~‘|FE.]

Decrease

Active screen

[ |
Inactive screen
ﬁ-ﬂ- Go to the home screen
Active home screen

42



Icon Descriptions (cont'd.)

Icon Descriptions (cont'd.)

Save value . Select the next area for
| .
I_.I ﬁ"’ accumulation
= |
[] Exit menu o Application rate 1
Hour meter

A

PIN

Correct PIN code entered

Check PIN entry/Calibration
verification

Master boom On/Boom
sprayer Off

Master boom On/Boom
sprayer On

Full spray tank

Spray tank at half

oo @ ;“-L

Tank level low

Empty spray tank

A3
=]

TUREF units (1,000 square
feet)

Area sprayed

Volume sprayed

Adjust tank volume

Home screen

Clear active area

Clear all areas

TiRwE BM 7

Adjust digit

43

@ Application rate 2

Using the Menus

Access the calibration settings in the InfoCenter menu
system by pressing the menu access button while at
the main screen. This returns you to the main menu.
Refer to the following tables for a summary of the
options available from the menus:

Boost rate

Calibration

Menu Item Description

Test Speed This menu sets the test speed for calibration.
Flow This menu calibrates the flow meter.
Calibration

Speed This menu calibrates the speed sensor.
Calibration

Selecting the Sprayer
Programming

HDX-Auto Model

Switching between Manual Mode and
Automatic Mode

G028518

9028518

Figure 64

1. Automatic mode (switch
position)

2. Manual mode (switch
position)

* At the control console, press the sprayer-mode
switch to the left position to control the application




rate of the sprayer through the InfoCenter in the
AUTOMATIC MODE.

Note: An icon for the application rate appears in
the display of the InfoCenter.

Press the sprayer-mode switch to the right to
control the application rate of the sprayer by hand
in the MANUAL MODE.

Note: When switching from the Automatic mode
to the Manual mode, the icon for the application
rate disappears from the display.

Switching between Sprayer Programming
Settings

OgaI/Ac
141
0.([MPH 7ga

(028507

9028507

Figure 65

Left and center
buttons—selecting
application rate 1

4. Center and right
buttons—selecting
application rate 2

Left and right
buttons—selecting
application rate boost

Icon—application rate 1 5.

Icon —application rate 2 6. Icon —application rate

boost

To select application rate 1, press the left 2 buttons
of the InfoCenter (Figure 65).

Note: An icon @ appears.

To select application rate 2 (application rate),
press the right 2 buttons (Figure 65).

Note: An icon @ appears.

To temporarily apply a boost application rate,
press and hold the 2 outer buttons (Figure 65).

Note: An icon + appears.

Note: The application rate boost is an additional
percent above the active program (1 or 2)
application rate. Press and hold the buttons to
apply the boost application rate; release the
buttons to stop the boost rate.

Programming the Application Rate
and Application Rate Boost
HDX-Auto Model

Programming the Application Rate 1 and 2

1.

From the Home screen, press the center
selection button to navigate to the Main Menu.

2. If needed, press the center selection button to
highlight the application rate for sprayer program
1 (Figure 66).
Note: The icon for sprayer application rate 1
looks like the numeral 1 in a circle to the right of
a bull's-eye target.
Enter@© |
(_)97 gal/Ac
T @ =
LB KI?
09§ gal/Ac 09§ gal/Ac
T & =
(02851
9028512
Figure 66
3. Press the right selection button to select sprayer
program 1 (Figure 66A).
4. Setthe numerical value by pressing the following

selection buttons:

* Press the right selection button (Figure 66B)
to move the cursor to the next numerical
position to the right.

* Press the center selection button (Figure
66C) to increase the numerical value (0 to 9)



8.

Once the right-most value is set, press the right
selection button.

Note: The Save Icon appears above the center
selection button (Figure 66D).

Press the center selection button (Figure 66D)
to save the programming for application rate.

Press the center selection button to highlight the
application rate for sprayer program 2.

Note: The icon for sprayer application rate 2
looks like the numeral 2 in a circle to the right of
a bull's-eye target.

Note: You can use the application rate for
sprayer program 2 to conveniently apply a
higher or lower application rate to your turf site
as needed.

Repeat steps 4 through 6.

Programming the Application Boost Rate

The application boost adds a specified percent to
the active program application rate when the outer 2
buttons of the InfoCenter are pressed while spraying
in Automatic mode.

1.

From the Home screen, press the center
selection button to navigate to the Main Menu.

If needed, press the center selection button to
highlight the application rate boost (Figure 67).

Note: The icon for the application rate boost
look 2 (+) signs to the right of a bull's-eye target
(Figure 67).

G02851

9028513

Figure 67

3.

Press the right selection button (Figure 67) to
increase the boost percentage in 5% increments
(20% maximum).

Using the Settings Menu
HDX-Auto Model

Selecting the Active Application Rate from the
Settings Menu

1.

From the Main Menu, press the center selection
button to navigate to the Settings menu.

Press the center selection button to highlight the
Active application rate setting (Figure 68).

G028520

9028520

Figure 68

Press the right selection button to toggle
between application rate 1 and 2 (Figure 68).

Press the left selection button to save and return
to the main menu

Setting the Tank-Level Alert

1.

From the Main Menu, press the center selection
button to navigate to the Settings menu.

Press the center selection button to highlight the
Alert setting (Figure 69).

Note: The (-) and (+) icons appears above the
center and right selection buttons.

B

G028521

9028521

Figure 69

45

Press the right selection button (Figure 69).

Use the center or right selection buttons to enter
the minimum quantity in the tank when the alert
displays during sprayer operation (Figure 69).



Note: Holding the button down increases the
value of the tank alert by 10%.

5. Press the left selection button to save and return
to the main menu

Entering the PIN into the InfoCenter

Note: Entering the PIN allows you to change the
access protected settings and maintain the password.

Note: The factory entered PIN number is 1234.

1. From the Main Menu, press the center selection
button to navigate to the Settings menu.

2. Press the center selection button to highlight the
Protected Menus setting.

Seftin
e Alert:
Protected Menus: _=>

Protected Settings: O
[ ¥ -p|

1 gal

G028522

9028522

Figure 70

3. Press the right select button to select Protected
Menus (Figure 70A).

4. Set the numerical value in the PIN entry screen
by pressing the following selection buttons:

* Press the center selection button (Figure
70B) to increase the numerical value (0 to 9)

* Press the right selection button (Figure 70C)
to move the cursor to the next numerical
position to the right.

5.  Once the right-most value is set, press the right
selection button.

Note: The checkmark icon appears above the
center selection button (Figure 70D).

6. Press the center selection button (Figure 70D)
to enter the password.

Changing the PIN

1.

Enter the current PIN; refer to steps 1 through
6 in Entering the PIN into the InfoCenter (page
46).

From the Main Menu, press the center selection
button to navigate to the Settings menu.

Press the center selection button to highlight the
Protected Menus setting.

Settin
Ld Alert: 1 gal
Protected Menus: _ =>

Protected Settings: O
[3] ¥ -5

G028717

9028717

Figure 71

46

Press the right select button to select Protected
Menus (Figure 71A).

Enter the new PIN into the entry screen by
pressing the following selection buttons:

* Press the center selection button (Figure
71A) to increase the numerical value (0 to 9)

* Press the right selection button (Figure 71C)
to move the cursor to the next numerical
position to the right.

Once the right-most value is set, press the right
selection button.

Note: The Save icon appears above the center
selection button (Figure 71D).

Wait until the InfoCenter displays the “value
saved message” and the red indicator light
illuminates.



Setting the Protect Settings

Important: Use this function 